
RESOLUTION NO.  070666 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE A 
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH CONTRA COSTA REGIONAL 

HEALTH FOUNDATION TO PROVIDE ADMINISTRATION OF THE AUTOMATED 
PROCESSES FOR THE PROVISION OF VOICE AND VIDEO MEDICAL 

INTERPRETATION SERVICES FOR THE TERM JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH JUNE 
30, 2009, APPROVING ASSIGNMENT OF THE AGREEMENT TO HEALTH CARE 

INTERPRETER NETWORK AND INCREASING THE MAXIMUM FISCAL 
OBLIGATION BY $55,000 FROM $130,000 TO $185,000 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2007, the Purchasing Agent approved an 

Agreement whereby the County of San Mateo participated with Contra Costa County 

Health Services and San Joaquin County Health Services (collectively, the "Owners"), in 

a Regional Health Care Interpreter Network (HCIN); and 

WHEREAS, the Owners selected Contra Costa Regional Health Foundation 

(Contra Costa) to serve as the Executive Administrator for HCIN to administer the 

automated processes for the provision of voice and video medical interpretation on a 

regional basis; and 

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2008, the parties amended the Agreement to 

extend the term to June 30, 2009, and increase the maximum amount payable under 

the Agreement by $50,000, from $80,000 to $130,000; and 

070666 



WHEREAS, in April 2009 Contra Costa Regional Health Foundation ceased to 

be the Executive Administrator for HCIN and the Contractor therefore seeks authority to 

assign the Agreement to HCIN; and 

WHEREAS, additional unanticipated expenses for HCIN services were incurred 

by the County due to the resignation of a County employed interpreter and the decision 

not to fill that position; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to further amend the Agreement to authorize 

its assignment to HCIN and increase the maximum amount payable thereunder by 

$55,000 to $185,000; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of such Amendment, 

has examined and approved it as to both form and content, and desires to enter into it. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute said Amendment for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk 

of the Board shall attest the President's signature thereto. 

070666 



Regularly passed and adopted this 23rd  day of March 2010. 

AYES and in favor of said resolution: 

 

Supervisors: 

 

MARK CHURCH 

  

CAROLE GROOM 

RICHARD S. GORDON 

ROSE JACOBS GIBSON 

ADRIENNE J. TISSIER 

NOES and against said resolution: 

	

Supervisors: 
	

NONE 

	

Absent Supervisors: 
	

NONE 

President, Boar of Supervisors 
County of San Mateo 
State of California 

Certificate of Delivery 

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of 
Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors. 

A/102.- 
Marie L. Peterson, Deputy 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

070666 


